MINUTES AND PROCEEDINGS OF A REGULAR MEETING OF THE BUTLER COUNTY BOARD
OF SUPERVISORS HELD ON DECEMBER 3, 2019.

Meeting called to order at 9:00 a.m. by Chairman Pro-tem Tom Heidenwirth with member Greg Barnett present.
Member Rusty Eddy was absent. Also present was Engineer John Riherd and Bethany Carson, Mid-America
Publishing.

Minutes of the previous meeting were read and approved as read.

Moved by Barnett, second by Heidenwirth to approve a printer contract with Access Systems for $365 per

month for 48 months. Eddy was absent. Motion carried.
No public comment received.

Board approved claims as submitted.

Butler County claims paid from November 1, 2019 through November 30, 2019

Access Systems Leasing,Equip Cont 2,355.40
Access Systems,Equip Cont 4,130.91
Aces,Equip Cont/Licensing/Sup 7,913.00
Adams, Diane Kay,Mige 40.45
Agility Recovery Solutions,Disaster Rcvry 441.00
Ahlers & Cooney, P.C.,Prof Fees 110.00
Airgas North Central,Widg Sup 1,325.16
Alliant Energy, Util 64.40
Allison Variety Hardware,Med Sup/Misc/Mnr Equip/Ofc Sup 200.56
Allison, City Of,Util 333.56
Answer Plus Inc,Equip Cont 72.13
Backer, Esther,Peo 192.00
Backer, Jami,Peo 25.50
Backer, John,Peo 271.00
Backer, Juanita,Peo 127.88
Ballard, Brenda,Peo 154.75
Becker, Jennifer L.,MIge 368.50
Bergmann, Elizabeth,Peo 127.88
Black Hawk Rental,Prts 73.50
Black Hills Energy,Util 68.99
Blackhawk Automatic Sprinklers,Insp 172.00
Blacktop Services Co.,Asphit 220,846.80
Bluhm Electric, Inc.,Lbr 223.70
Bmc Aggregates L.C.,Maint/Rock 11,371.24
Bob Barker Company, Inc.,Bd & Care 610.60
Boersma, Rus,Misc 100.00
Brown Supply Co. Inc.,Sfty 633.46
Bruening Rock Products, Inc,Rock 63,261.82
Bryan Heavy Equipment Inc,Maint 344.95
Buri, Dwight,Mow 33.00
Business Card,Dues/Hopes/Sch Of Instr 667.13
Butler Bremer Communications,Tele 109.35
Butler County Ag Extension,Sch Of Instr 35.00
Butler County Auditor,Distr Mh Region 256,920.00
Butler County Engineer,Fuel/Upgrades 5,154.59
Butler County Public,Drg Tstg 40.00
Butler County R.E.C.,Util 775.14
Butler County Sheriff,Ct Costs 55.30
Butler County Solid,Bld Maint/Disp Fee 19,673.00
Calhoun-Burns & Assoc.,Brdg Insp 3,038.20
Campbell Insurance Group, Inc.,Flood Ins 5,091.00
Campbell Supply,Misc Sup 35.94
Cardinal Health At-Home,Med Sup 426.25
Cardmember Service,Bd Mbr Exp/Fuel/lnstr/Ldgng/Maint 2,073.90
Casey's Business Mastercard,Fuel 85.23
Cdw-G,Comp Equip 374.16
Central lowa Distributing,Maint/Ofc Sup 551.65
Chemsearch Division,Maint 650.00
Chinander, Ann,Misc 50.00
Cintas Corporation,Suply 180.73
Clarksville Lumber Co,Maint/Misc Sup/Upgrades 92.68
Clarksville, City Of,Util 118.20
Cole Excavating Llc,Upgrades 70,300.00
Convergint Technologies,Comp Prog 175.00



Cooper Motors Inc.,Car Exp

Cordes, Shirley,Peo

Crawford-Miller Lumber,Park Rprs/Suply
Croell Redi-Mix, Inc.,Maint/Suply
Crumley, Margaret,Peo

Crystal Heating, Plumbing & Exc.,Suply
Cummins,Software

Dave's Crane & Wrecker Service,Lbr
Davies, Jim,Misc

Davis, Elisabeth,Peo

Davis, Jeanette,Peo

Davis, Tabitha,Peo

De Lage Landen Financial Svcs,Pstg
Debner, Lonna,Mige

Dewitt, Cindy,Mige

Dickes, Joyce,Peo

Dick's Petroleum Co.,Equip
Docuware Corporation,Software Sup
Dralle's Dept. Store,Misc Sup
Druvenga, Darrell,Peo

Dumont Telephone Company,Comp Equip/internet/Tele
Dumont, City Of,Util

Eddy, Robert,Mige

Ellermann, Riley,Mige

Fagre M.D., Lee,Sch Of Instr

Farm & Home Publishers Ltd,PIt Bks
Farm Chem,Misc Sup/Tools

Fastenal Company,Misc Sup

Fecht Repair,Car Exp

Fedex,Misc Exp

Feldman, Fern,Peo

Fleshner, Tamara L.,Mige

Forterra Building Products,Brdg Mtris
Freeseman, Jane,Mige

Frerichs, Sharon,Peo

Frey, Don,Well Closing

Froning, Brittany,Reimb
Gierke-Robinson Company, Inc.,Prts
Gillund Enterprises,Suply

Global Hydraulics & Supply Inc,Prts
Graser, Christine,Peo

Graven, Ann,Peo

Greene Recorder, The,Bd Proc/Publ/Pub Not
Greene, City Of,Util

Greenlee, Robert J,Peo

Harken Lumber,Upgrades

Hartzell, Katheryn,Peo

Hawkeye Communication,Maint
Healthcare First,Equip Cont

Hearn, Myron,Upgrades

Heaven's Best,Maint

Heckman, Thomas,Sch Of Instr/State Alloc
Heerts, Doris,Peo

Heerts, Steve,Peo

Hemann, Nancy,Mige

Henderson Products,New Equip
Hendrickson, Cynthia,Peo

Henricks, Deb,Mige

Henry M Adkins & Son Inc,Ballot Coding
Hewitt, Connie,Peo

Hinders, Mary Ann,Mige

Hotsy Equipment Company,Suply
Humphrey, Katherine,Peo

Hyvee #1872,Bd & Care

Imwca,Wk Comp

Inrcog,Prof Fees

Interstate Batteries Of Upper lowa,Btrys
Isac,Reg/Sch Of Instr

J & C Grocery,Sch Of Instr

Jacobs, Susie,Mige

Janssen, Sarah,Mige

237.92
152.63
62.63
5,438.00
139.63
180.00
720.00
5,235.00
150.00
255.88
286.50
218.00
561.18
399.50
588.50
140.88
11,482.83
7,710.40
98.98
152.63
1,914.23
359.00
163.00
218.00
250.00
30.00
220.98
260.29
39.85
215.25
190.25
126.00
70,890.00
370.00
126.25
1,000.00
733.87
25.43
110.40
55.04
173.75
123.75
747.90
184.00
32.50
323.82
157.25
335.00
134.40
100.00
850.00
785.49
139.63
221.88
151.75
13,925.00
166.25
170.25
6,469.00
154.63
244.70
234.00
38.75
10.79
9,151.00
1,575.00
492.65
1,595.00
18.47
97.50
212.00



Jendro Sanitation Services,Disp Fee
Jerico Services Inc.,Suply

Jerry Roling Motors Inc.,Car Exp
John Deere Financial,Maint/Prts/Sup
Johnson, Bailey,Mige

Johnson, Cindy,Suply

Johnson, Diane,Mige

Kahn Tile Supply Llc,Tile Sup
Kasemeier, Patricia,Mige

Knoedler, Dorothy A.,Peo

Kramer, Charlene L.,Peo

Lammers, Mike,Sch Of Instr
Landers Hardware,Maint/Mnr Equip
Laser Resources,Pstg

Legal Directory Publ.,Bks & Publ
Leisinger, Virginia,Sch Of Instr
Leymaster Tile Lic,Tile Sup
Lunstrum, Dan,Peo

Lunstrum, Lynne,Peo

Majewski's Tire Service,Maint
Mansheim, David,Peo

Mansheim, Sara Faye,Peo

Marco Inc,Equip Cont
Menards,Upgrades

Mid American Energy,Util

Mid-America Publishing Corp.,Bd Proc/Publ/Pub Not
Midland Concrete Products,Environ Educ/Upgrades

Miller, Jerry,Misc
Myers-Cox Co.,Bd & Care
Napa Auto Parts (Greene),Maint/Prts

Napa Auto Parts (P'burg),Misc Sup/Prts/Tools

Nelsen, Dorothy,Peo

Nevenhoven, Duane,Peo

Nixt, Joann,Peo

O'brien Service & Towing,Maint

Oel Construction Services Inc,Upgrades
Office Depot Inc.,dnr Equip/Ofc Sup
Office Elements,Mnr Equip/Ofc Sup
Office Express,Mnr Equip

Ovel Forest Products, Inc,Pile
Paetec,Tele

Pathways Behavioral Services,Prof Fees
Petroblend Corp.,Suply

Pinnacle Marketing Group,Tele

Pioneer Telephone,Tele

Powerplan,Prts

Press Ganey Associates, Inc.,Equip Cont
Racom Corporation,Car Exp

Ricoh Usa, Inc,Equip Cont

Rileys Inc.,Ofc Sup

Ryan Exterminating Inc.,Pest Cntrl
Sadler Power Train,Prts/Suply
Schaeffer Mfg. Co.,Suply

Scheidecker, Bob,Well Closing
Schrage, Shari,Misc

Schuck, Margaret,Peo

Schumacher Elev. Co.,Misc Rpr
Schwarz, James,Peo

Schwarz, Joanne,Peo

Shell Rock, City Of,Util

Shred-It Usa,Misc

Sidwell Company, The,Comp Prog

Sill, Curt,Mow

Skyline Construction, Inc.,Const

Smith, Mary,Peo

Speer Financial, Inc.,Prof Fees

State Hygienic Laboratory,Well Closing
State Public Defender,Indlg Def Fund
Stetson Building Products Llc,Brdg Mtris
Stirling, Brett,Reimb

Stirling, Susan,Mige

133.23
375.00
141.46
2,985.64
372.00
64.50
140.50
251.20
226.85
179.00
161.75
305.55
226.81
175.47
112.75
283.43
317.79
171.94
160.94
385.40
158.88
119.63
116.62
47.47
4,781.98
3,906.53
5,239.44
150.00
532.63
202.10
468.59
155.25
161.75
154.75
1,879.00
14,106.52
496.82
260.79
288.99
14,550.24
467.00
2,500.00
977.00
589.20
10.66
659.18
2,067.32
380.00
558.86
614.64
94.00
808.23
425.62
206.83
100.00
43.75
180.10
184.00
188.00
28.50
104.12
5,355.00
440.00
110,884.44
60.00
13,065.00
595.00
5,411.00
319.15
589.92
428.00



Stokes Welding,Mtrls/Sup 199.77

Storey Kenworthy,Ofc Sup 1,551.00
Storey, Diane,Peo 137.75
Swain, Joleen,Peo 165.50
Taylor Physical Therapy,Cont Svc 3,920.00
Times-Citizen Communications,Publ 224.25
Tunnicliff, Virginia,Peo 196.00
Tyler Technologies Inc,Software Sup 34,303.00
U.S. Cellular,Bt/Equip Cont/Tele 4,240.68
Umb Bank, N.A.,Int 74,955.00
Unity Point Clinic,Drg Tstg 84.00
Verizon Connect Nwf, Inc.,Rntl 812.00
Wal Mart Community/Gemb,Environ Educ 78.29
Waverly Newspapers, The,Publ 442.83
Weinberg, Theresa,Transcript 20.50
Wellmark Blue Cross/Blue Shield,Ins 12,079.03
Wellsburg Ag,Fuel/Maint 4,821.33
Williams, Liz,Mlge 47.00
Winterberg, Kiley,Reimb 112.54
Youngblut, Pamela,Peo 123.75
Ziegler Inc.,Lbr/Prts 273.63

County Social Services claims paid from November 1, 2019 through November 30, 2019

Abbe Center For Community (Mh) 1,643.39
Abd Property Management Lic 3,671.00
Aberg, James 2,590.00
Adult Crisis Stabilization Cnt 36,853.11
Allamakee County Auditor 15,852.76
Allamakee County Sheriff 598.72
Alliant Energy 277.47
Arends, Lee & Emick 468.00
Arkadin Inc 378.68
Astrup Drug Smart Pharmacy 52.14
At&T 206.83
Beecher, Field, Walker, Morris 993.00
Benton County Sheriff 126.59
Black Hawk County Auditor 69,477.11
Black Hawk County Sheriff 18,081.35
Black Hawk-Grundy Mental Health Center 28,424.60
Bree's Rest Home Inc 1,075.00
Buchanan County Sheriff 32.82
Butler County Auditor 12,032.58
Carroll County Sheriff 34.50
Cedar Crest Apartments 187.00
Cedar Valley Community Support Services 29,448.40
Cedar Valley Ranch Inc. 16,477.13
Center Associates 768.34
Central lowa Detention 11,160.55
Central lowa Residential 3,715.91
Central Services 2-5-12 627.42
Century Link 168.32
Cerro Gordo Cnty Public Health 120.00
Cerro Gordo Co General Relief 5,339.43
Cerro Gordo County Auditor 40,270.09
Cerro Gordo County Sheriff 62.16
Champion State Of Mind 477.00
Chickasaw County Auditor 3,851.48
Choice Employment Services Lic 4,5683.74
Clayton County Auditor 448.37
Clayton County Sheriff 306.46
Community & Family Resources 10,500.00
Community Based Services 100.00
Comprehensive Systems Inc. 2,444.70
Connect America 33.70
Conrad & Lemmenes 234.00
Crimmins Law Firm 480.00
Daniel Pharmacy 600.78
Deheck, Jhanna Sue 324 .48
Delaware County Sheriff 358.19
Desjardins, Patricia 125.00
Dubuque County Sheriff 52.00

Duncan Heights Inc. 43,843.20



Edgar, Carolyn K.

Elwood, O'donohoe, Braun
Emmet County Auditor

Emmet County Sheriff
Exceptional Opportunities, Inc
Exceptional Persons Inc.
Family Resource Center Cccpca
Farhat, Thomas

Fayette County Auditor
Fayette County Sheriff

Floyd County Auditor

Floyd County Sheriff

Freedom Pointe Of Greater Webster County

Frontier Communications Of lowa Lic
Genesis Development
Gessner, Whitnhey

Goodwill Industries Of Ne lowa
Grayhbill, Brett

Greene Recorder, The
Greenwood Drug

Greiner, Gregory

Grundy County Auditor

Grundy County Sheriff
Guardian Angels Services Lic
Guardians Of Ne lowa Inc
Hamilton County Sheriff
Hammer Law Firm Plc

Hancock County Health Systems
Hancock County Sheriff

Happy Living Rentals Lic

Hart, Sandra

Hauser, Alison

Hillcrest Family Svcs

Hope Haven, Inc.

Howard County Auditor
Howard County Sheriff
Humboldt County Auditor
Humboldt County Sheriff
Inclusion Connection Inc
Integrated Telehealth Partners
lowa Northland Regional
Johnson County Sheriff's Dept.
Jones, Michael

Kathleen's Care, Inc

Kossuth County Auditor
Kossuth County Sheriff

Kramer & Schiller Law Office
Larrabee Center Inc.

Law Office Of Martha Sibbel, Plc
Lifeworks Community Services
Linn County Sheriff

Liska, Tiffany Ann

Lotus Community Project Inc
Lucas County Area Agency On Aging Inc
Lutheran Services In lowa
Mahoney, Kathryn J

Manly Drug

Mcmahon, Stowater, Lynch
Mediacom

Metalcraft Inc

Metropolitan Transit Authority
Mid American Energy
Mid-America Publishing Corp.
Mitchell County Auditor

Miw, Inc

Motel 6

National Resilience Institute
Nelson, Larry

Neuro Rehabcare Of Waterloo Lic
Next Generation Technologies
North lowa Transition Center
North lowa Vocational Center
North Star Community Services

149.55
72.00
3,117.21
950.96
4,735.72
24,419.65
530.28
450.00
12,480.16
1,034.44
27,526.14
1,736.76
4,533.00
76.68
2,457.12
327.30
7,595.78
2,600.00
90.80
1,002.98
792.00
21,183.32
222.74
600.00
1,717.50
163.25
114.00
460.00
70.50
350.00
360.00
976.04
49,852.53
861.76
12,018.42
1,403.54
10,858.23
421.70
1,943.24
31,130.00
1,5647.16
188.77
490.00
3,752.24
9,234.75
850.56
318.05
349.52
84.00
9,225.34
31.16
510.95
3,473.00
125.00
8,165.70
324.00
77.95
50.40
273.09
288.44
3,248.79
95.00
179.16
10,932.72
670.15
135.00
2,000.00
500.00
12,977.00
7,573.88
12,407.14
4,620.12
12,352.89



Northeast lowa Community, Action

4,610.00

Northwest lowa Care Connection 343.42
One Vision-Opportunity Village 11,509.28
Opportunity Homes, Inc. 1,280.64
Optimae Lifeservices Inc 4,725.00
Partnership For Progress 1,922.00
Penn Center 12,668.63
Peshel, Shanda Marie 498.50
Phillips, Lynn 247.50
Plugged-In lowa 10,558.13
Pocahontas County Auditor 11,680.99
Pottawattamie County Sheriff 109.00
Prairie Ridge Integrated 8,172.35
Prairie View Management, Inc 149,674.65
Pride Group, The 25,982.26
Quality Choices 129.92
Quality Concrete Construct Inc 525.00
Region Six Planning Commission 1,081.60
Resources For Human Development Inc (Rhd) 33,944.64
Richards, Allan 210.00
Rise Ltd 2,666.52
Rock Star Real Estate Lic 1,608.00
Ruffridge, Doris 4,437.16
Sandy Law Firm 458.90
Scenic Acres 20,691.28
Schickel, Candila 1,362.00
Schmehr, Deborah M. 76.25
Scott County Sheriff 36.07
Shelton, Rebecca 414.18
Shriver, Christina 1,020.00
Sigmeth Roberts Law, Plc 108.00
Slp, Inc 519.00
Smith, Emily 251.25
Spectrum Network 3,5639.59
Swisher & Cohrt P.L.C. 3,127.80
T&S Property Management Lic 869.02
Tama County Auditor 23,760.64
Tama County Sheriff 1,647.12
Tasc, Inc. 12,926.29
Ternus, Marsha Katherine 195.00
The Sayer Law Group Pc 1,166.86
Thrifty White Pharmacy 537.25
Treasurer, State Of lowa 33,949.77
U.S. Cellular 1,127.47
Unh-Institute On Disability 2,886.80
Unitypoint Health Berryhill Ct 18,296.13
Veridian Fiscal Solutions, Llc 795.74
Verizon Wireless 926.98
Wapsi Valley Family Counseling 149.46
Webster County Auditor 30,646.26
Westridge Holdings 125, Lic 200.00
Winnebago Co Sheriff 1,032.02
Winnebago County Auditor 13,420.76
Winnebago County Public Health 805.00
Winneshiek County Auditor 9,254.59
Winneshiek County Sheriff 675.40
Worth County Sheriff 223.20
Wright County Auditor 21,348.89

Board acknowledged receipt of Manure Management Plan Annual Updates for Parker Finisher; Luebbers
Finisher; Hosch Finishing Farm; Allan Finisher; Asche West Finisher and Steere East

Moved by Heidenwirth, second by Barnett to adjourn the meeting at 9:27 A.M. to Tuesday, December 10, 2019
at9:00 A.M. Eddy was absent. Motion carried.

The above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the minutes and proceedings of a regular adjourned
meeting of the Board of Supervisors of Butler County, lowa on December 3, 2019.



